

No. 18-699

---

---

**In the Supreme Court of the United States**

---

BROOKDALE SENIOR LIVING  
COMMUNITIES, INC., ET AL., PETITIONERS

*v.*

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA  
EX REL. MARJORIE PRATHER

---

*ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI  
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT*

---

**BRIEF FOR THE AMERICAN HEALTH CARE  
ASSOCIATION AND NATIONAL CENTER FOR  
ASSISTED LIVING AS AMICI CURIAE  
SUPPORTING PETITIONERS**

---

JAMES F. SEGROVES  
*Counsel of Record*  
ANDREW C. BERNASCONI  
REED SMITH LLP  
1301 K Street, NW  
Suite 1000 - East Tower  
Washington, DC 20005  
(202) 414-9200  
jsegroves@reedsmith.com

COLIN E. WRABLEY  
REED SMITH LLP  
255 Fifth Avenue  
Pittsburgh, PA 15222  
(412) 288-3131

---

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE .....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	4
ARGUMENT .....	5
I. STRICT ENFORCEMENT OF THE FCA’S RIGOROUS MATERIALITY AND SCIENTER REQUIREMENTS AT THE PLEADINGS STAGE IS NECESSARY TO LIMIT IMPLIED CERTIFICATION CLAIMS AND ROOT OUT MERITLESS AND COSTLY FCA SUITS .....	5
II. THE SIXTH CIRCUIT’S RULING PROVIDES A ROADMAP FOR CIRCUMVENTING <i>ESCOBAR</i> IN DIRECT CONTRAVENTION OF THIS COURT’S CLEAR AND UNANIMOUS HOLDING.....	11
III. THIS COURT’S REVIEW IS WARRANTED TO CLARIFY <i>ESCOBAR</i> AND BRING UNIFORMITY TO LOWER COURTS’ APPLICATION OF THAT CRITICAL PRECEDENT .....	18
CONCLUSION .....	21

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	Page
Cases:	
<i>AT&amp;T Mobility LLC v. Concepcion</i> , 563 U.S. 333 (2011).....	8
<i>Bailey v. Shell W. E&amp;P, Inc.</i> , 609 F.3d 710 (5th Cir. 2010).....	19
<i>Bell Atl. Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544 (2007).....	7, 8, 11
<i>Chisom v. Roemer</i> , 501 U.S. 380 (1991).....	12
<i>COMSAT Corp. v. Nat’l Sci. Found.</i> , 190 F.3d 269 (4th Cir. 1999).....	15
<i>FCC v. Fox Television Stations, Inc.</i> , 567 U.S. 239 (2012).....	17
<i>Fifth Third Bancorp v. Dudenhoeffer</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2459 (2014).....	7, 10
<i>Hughes Aircraft Co. v. United States ex rel.</i> <i>Schumer</i> , 520 U.S. 939 (1997) .....	2
<i>Steury v. Cardinal Health, Inc.</i> , 625 F.3d 262 (5th Cir. 2010).....	15
<i>Stoneridge Inv. Partners, LLC v. Scientific-</i> <i>Atlanta, Inc.</i> , 552 U.S. 148 (2008) .....	8
<i>Swift v. United States</i> , 318 F.3d 250 (D.C. Cir. 2003).....	20
<i>United States ex rel. Campie v. Gilead</i> <i>Scis., Inc.</i> , 862 F.3d 890 (9th Cir. 2017), <i>petition for cert. pending</i> , No. 17-936 (filed Dec. 26, 2017) .....	<i>passim</i>

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>United States ex rel. McBride v. Halliburton Co.</i> , 848 F.3d 1027 (D.C. Cir. 2017).....	8
<i>United States ex rel. Petratos v. Genentech Inc.</i> , 855 F.3d 481 (3d Cir. 2017) .....	11, 13
<i>United States ex rel. Purcell v. MWI Corp.</i> , 807 F.3d 281 (D.C. Cir. 2015).....	17
<i>United States ex rel. Rostholder v. Omnicare, Inc.</i> , 745 F.3d 694 (4th Cir. 2014) .....	15
<i>United States ex rel. Sequoia Orange Co. v. Baird-Neece Packing Corp.</i> , 151 F.3d 1139 (9th Cir. 1998) .....	20
<i>United States v. Strock</i> , No. 15-CV-887-FPG, 2018 WL 4658720 (W.D.N.Y. Sept. 28, 2018).....	13
<i>Universal Health Servs., Inc. v. United States ex rel. Escobar</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1989 (2016).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Vt. Agency of Natural Res. v. United States ex rel. Stevens</i> , 529 U.S. 765 (2000).....	1
Statutes:	
False Claims Act, 31 U.S.C. §§ 3729–3733 .....	1
31 U.S.C. § 3730(c)(2) .....	20
31 U.S.C. § 3730(d)(2) .....	2
31 U.S.C. § 3730(d)(4) .....	10
31 U.S.C. § 3732(a) .....	19
31 U.S.C. § 3733.....	3
31 U.S.C. § 3733(f) .....	3

Statutes—Continued:	Page
31 U.S.C. § 3733(g) .....	3
31 U.S.C. § 3733(h) .....	3
Fraud Enforcement and Recovery Act of 2009, Pub. L. No. 111-21, 123 Stat. 1617.....	3
42 U.S.C. § 1320a-7(b)(7) .....	9
42 U.S.C. § 1320a-7a(a)(1) .....	9
Miscellaneous:	
2 John T. Boese, <i>Civil False Claims &amp; Qui Tam Actions</i> § 5.06[E] (4th ed. 2018) .....	19
A. Doyle, <i>Silver Blaze</i> , in <i>The Complete Sherlock Holmes</i> 335 (1927) .....	12
Civil Monetary Penalties Inflation Adjustment, 83 Fed. Reg. 3944 (Jan. 29, 2018) .....	2
Ethan Posner & Noam Kutler, Escobar <i>Provides New Grounds For Seeking Gov't Discovery</i> , Law360 (Aug. 11, 2017) .....	14
FAR 9.406-2(a) .....	10
Fed. R. Civ. P. 8.....	4, 7
Fed. R. Civ. P. 9(b) .....	4, 7, 17
Jeff Overley, <i>5 Key Questions As DOJ Torpedoes Gilead FCA Suit</i> , Law360 (Dec. 4, 2018) .....	20
John T. Bentivoglio <i>et al.</i> , <i>False Claims Act Investigations: Time for a New Approach?</i> , 3 Fin. Fraud L. Rep. 801 (2011) .....	8

Miscellaneous—Continued:	Page
John T. Boese & Beth C. McClain, <i>Why Thompson Is Wrong: Misuse of the False Claims Act to Enforce the Anti-Kickback Act</i> , 51 Ala. L. Rev. 1 (1999).....	8
Jonathan Diesenhaus <i>et al.</i> , <i>Is That Claim False?: Implied False Certification Liability After Escobar</i> , 2017 Health L. Handbook 1 (2017).....	10
Mathew Andrews, Note, <i>The Growth of Litigation Finance in DOJ Whistleblower Suits: Implications and Recommendations</i> , 123 Yale L.J. 2422 (2014) .....	8
Todd J. Canni, <i>Who’s Making False Claims, The Qui Tam Plaintiff or the Government Contractor? A Proposal to Amend the FCA to Require that All Qui Tam Plaintiffs Possess Direct Knowledge</i> , 37 Pub. Cont. L.J. 1 (2007).....	9
Vicki W. Girard, <i>Punishing Pharmaceutical Companies for Unlawful Promotion of Approved Drugs: Why the False Claims Act is the Wrong Rx</i> , 12 J. Health Care L. & Pol’y 119 (2009).....	9
